

Nos. 16-2189, 16-2202

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF GAME AND FISH,
Plaintiff-Appellee;

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellants;

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *et al.*,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO, NO. 1:16-CV-00462-WJ-KBM
(HON. WILLIAM P. JOHNSON)

DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

McCrystie Adams
James Jay Tutchton
Defenders of Wildlife
535 16th Street, Suite 310
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 943-0459
madams@defenders.org
jtutchton@defenders.org
*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor-
Appellants Defenders of Wildlife, et al.*

November 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

GLOSSARY..... vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT NEW MEXICO IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS FEDERAL LAW CLAIM.....2

A. New Mexico’s Permit Denial Prevents FWS From Carrying Out Its Statutory Responsibility to Recover Mexican Wolves.....2

B. The District Court’s Ruling is Inconsistent with ESA Section 6(a).....6

C. The District Court’s Ruling Renders FWS’s Section 10(j) Regulations Meaningless.....9

D. The District Court’s Ruling Renders the Exception in 43 C.F.R. § 24.4(i)(5)(i) Meaningless 10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT NEW MEXICO IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS STATE LAW CLAIMS 11

A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over the State Law Claims..... 11

B. New Mexico’s State Law Claims Are Preempted..... 12

1. New Mexico’s State Law Claim Regarding Importation of Wolves is Expressly Preempted by ESA Section 6(f)..... 12

2. New Mexico’s State Law Claims Are Preempted Under “Conflict Preemption” Principles..... 15

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Williams,
832 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2016).....4

Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass'n v. Schlesinger,
643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 8

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....2

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell,
– F.3d –, 2016 WL 6301136 (10th Cir. 2016).....2

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 11

Forest Guardians v. FWS,
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 13

G.H. Daniels III & Assocs., Inc. v. Perez,
626 Fed. Appx. 205 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpublished) 8, 9

Hancock v. Train,
426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 8, 9

Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 15

Lawrence v. City of Philadelphia,
527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008) 4

Man Hing Ivory and Imports, Inc. v. Deukmejian,
702 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 14

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 11

Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 15

New Mexico el rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 13

Pueblo of Sandia v. U.S.,
50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 12, 13

Red Wolf Coalition v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 5720660 (E.D. N.C. 2016)4

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....3

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....7

Tal v. Hogan,
453 F.2d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Tele-Communications, Inc. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997).....7

United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico,
-- F.3d --, 2016 WL 5946021 (10th Cir. 2016).....9

United States v. McKittrick,
142 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1998).....4

U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 9

WildEarth Guardians v. FWS,
784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 5

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (E.D. Wash. 2010) 11

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 2

Wyoming v. United States,
 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 7, 12, 14

Wyo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
 199 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 3, 4

Vill. of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Barnhart,
 906 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1990).....4

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)..... 3
 § 1531(c)(1)..... 3
 § 1532(3)..... 3
 § 1535(a)..... 5, 7
 § 1535(f)..... 12
 § 1536(a)(1)..... 3
 § 1539(j)..... 3
 § 1539(j)(2)(A)..... 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

43 C.F.R. § 24.4(i)(5)(i)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 10
 43 C.F.R. § 24.4(i)(5)(ii)..... 10
 50 C.F.R. § 10.3..... 14
 50 C.F.R. § 17.80(b).....5
 50 C.F.R. § 17.81(d)..... 5, 7, 10
 80 Fed. Reg. 2488 (Jan. 16, 2015)..... 13
 80 Fed. Reg. 2512 (Jan. 16, 2015)..... 5, 6, 13
